SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL | AGENDA

Date: October 14, 2020

REVIEW COMMITTEE Time: 5:15 P.M.

Carnegie Forum
305 West Pine Street, Lodi

Streaming Links:
https://www.facebook.com/CityofLodi/
https://zoom.us/j/96951605474?pwd=QUZEZGtRTWVUREhFeXITY3dLd2UrUT09

Effective immediately and while social distancing measures are imposed, all meetings of the Site Plan and
Architectural Review Committee will be held virtually. All Committee Members will appear telephonically or via
Zoom.

The following alternatives are available to members of the public to watch Planning Commission meetings and
provide comments on agenda and non-agenda items before and during the meetings.

Viewing:
Members of the public may view and listen to the open session of the meeting by clicking the below links or pasting the
link into a browsers

https://zoom.us/[/96951605474?pwd=QUZEZGtIRTWVUREhFeXITY3dLd2UruT09
Passcode: 034913

Or iPhone one-tap: Us: +16699009128,,96951605474

Or Telephone: Dial: Us: +1 669 900 9128; Webinar ID: 969 5160 5474

Public Comment:

Members of the public may provide comment via Zoom video conferencing at the following link:
https://zoom.us/j/99780039778?pwd=VOhWcVFvYUxncXArNWZORDZGVURYdz09 Public Comments are limited to five
minutes per person.

Members of the public may submit written comment prior to or during the meeting. Comments should be submitted to the
Site Plan and Architectural Review Committee (SPARC) sparccomments@lodi.gov (or via mail sent to: Community
Development Department, P.O. Box 3006, Lodi CA 95241). Written comments received two hours prior to the start of the
meeting will be provided to the SPARC and filed as part of the official record of the meeting. Five minutes of each written
comment received before the Chair announces that the time for public comment is closed will be read into the record.
IMPORTANT: Identify the Agenda Item Number in the subject line of your email. Example: Public Comment for Agenda
Item Number 4a DISCRIPTION.

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Executive Order N-29-20, if you need special assistance to
provide public comment in this meeting, please contact the Office of the Community Development Department at (209)
333-6711 or sparccomments@lodi.gov at least 48hours prior to the meeting in order for the City to make reasonable
alternative arrangements for you to communicate your comments. If you need special assistance in this meeting for
purposes other than providing public comment, please contact the Community Development Department at (209) 333-
6711 or sparccomments@lodi.gov at least 48 hours prior to the meeting to enable the City to make reasonable
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting (28 CFR 35.160 (b) (1)).

SPECIAL TELECONFERENCE NOTICE

Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20:

The Brown Act, Government Code Section 54953, contains special requirements that apply when members of a
legislative body participate in a public meeting by telephone. Certain of these requirements have been suspended by
Paragraph 3 of Executive Order N-29-20, executed by the Governor of California on March 17, 2020 to mitigate the
spread of the coronavirus known as COVID-19. In particular, the Executive Order suspends that provision of the Brown
Act that requires noticing, posting of agendas, and public access to each location where a member will be participating
telephonically, as well as provisions that require physical presence of members of the legislative body or the public for
purposes of a quorum or to hold a meeting. Executive Order N-29-20 allows an agency to conduct a teleconference
meeting that provides members of the public telephonic or other electronic participation in place of making a physical
location for the public to observe the meeting and provide public comment, consistent with other provisions of the Brown
Act.


https://zoom.us/j/96951605474?pwd=QUZEZGtRTWVUREhFeXlTY3dLd2UrUT09
https://zoom.us/j/99780039778?pwd=V0hWcVFvYUxncXArNWZ0RDZGVURYdz09
mailto:sparccomments@lodi.gov
mailto:sparccomments@lodi.gov
mailto:sparccomments@lodi.gov
https://www.facebook.com/CityofLodi/
https://zoom.us/j/96951605474?pwd=QUZEZGtRTWVUREhFeXlTY3dLd2UrUT09

SPARC Agenda
October 14, 2020

For information regarding this agenda please contact:
Kari Chadwick @ (209) 333-6711
Community Development Secretary

1. ROLL CALL
2. MINUTES — None

3. COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC (NON-AGENDA ITEMS)

If you wish to address the Committee, please refer to the Special Teleconference Notice at the beginning of this
agenda. Individuals are limited to one appearance during this section.

4. REVIEW ITEMS

a. Request of Site Plan and Architecture Review Committee (SPARC) approval of Site Plan and
Architectural Review for a new 56,162 square-foot, 2-story, 78 unit Assisted Living Facility and
associated site improvements on an approximately 2.16-acre site at 1108 Sylvia Drive (Applicant:
Michael Frazier on behalf SLL, LLC & Golden State Real Estate LLC; File Number: 2020-028 SP;
CEQA Determination: Exempt Per Section 15332, Class 32 Exemption)

NOTE: The above item is a quasi-judicial hearing and requires disclosure of ex parte communications as set forth in
Resolution No. 2006-31

5. REGULAR BUSINESS
6. COMMENTS BY SPARC MEMBERS & STAFF (NON-AGENDA ITEMS)

7. ADJOURNMENT

Pursuant to Section 54954.2(a) of the Government Code of the State of California, this agenda was posted at least 72 hours in advance
of the scheduled meeting at a public place freely accessible to the public 24 hours a day.

**NOTICE: Pursuant to Government Code §54954.3(a), public comments may be directed to the legislative body concerning any item contained on
the agenda for this meeting before (in the case of a Closed Session item) or during consideration of the item.

Right of Appeal:

If you disagree with the decision of the commission, you have a right of appeal. Only persons who participated in the review process by submitting written or oral
testimony, or by attending the public hearing, may appeal.

Pursuant to Lodi Municipal Code Section 17.70.050, actions of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by filing, within ten (10) business days,
a written appeal with the City Clerk and payment of $300.00 appeal fee. The appeal shall be processed in accordance with Chapter 17.70, Appeals, of the Lodi
Municipal Code. Contact: City Clerk, City Hall 2™ Floor, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, California 95240 — Phone: (209) 333-6702.
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CITY OF LODI
SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

COMMITTEE
Staff Report

MEETING DATE: October 14, 2020
APPLICATION NO: PL2020-028
REQUEST: Approval of a proposed development of a new 56,162-square-

foot 2-story, 78 unit senior housing facility and associated site
improvments on an approximately 2.16-acre site at 1108 Sylvia
Drive (Applicant: Michael Frazier; File Number: PL2020-028;
CEQA Determination: Exempt Per Section 15332)

LOCATION: 1108 Sylvia Drive
APN: 033-08-13, -14, -16, -19

APPLICANT: Michael Frazier
907 N Tustin Avenue, #102
Anaheim, CA 92807

PROPERTY OWNER: SLL, LLC and Golden State Real Estate, LLC
3031 W. March Lane #112 South
Stockton, CA 95219
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the SPARC Review 2020-028, subject
to the proposed conditions of approval.

PROJECT/AREA DESCRIPTION

General Plan Designation: Office

Zoning Designation: O (Office)

Property Size: 2.16 acres (approx. 94,090 square feet)
SUMMARY

The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story senior care facility, re-establishing this
use on the site (a previous senior facility was demolished in 2008).



Figure 1: Project Site in 2008

e

-
1108 Srlv’ﬁ Dr

4
’

Per the Lodi Zoning Code, the proposed facility requires approval of a site plan and
architectural review by the Site Plan and Architectural Review Committee (SPARC).

The use also requires a conditional use permit, which will be reviewed by the Planning
Commission.
BACKGROUND
The following sections describe the site and its setting:
e General Plan and Zoning

e Existing Land Use
e Existing Land Use

General Plan and Zoning
The site is designated Mixed Use Corridor on both the General Plan Land Use Map and the
Zoning Map, as shown below.

Table A: Adjacent General Plan Zoning Designations and Land Uses

General Plan Zoning Classification Existing Land Use
North Office O (Cffice) Offices, Church
South Office O (Cffice) Medical offices,
Hospital
East Office O (Office) Offices
West Office O (Cffice) Senior housing
Project Site | Office O (Office) Vacant




The project area includes four parcels, which are proposed to be combined into one parcel
before development occurs.

Figure 2: Parcels
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The Office General Plan land use designation is described as follows:



This classification describes administrative, financial, business, professional, and
medical offices, including Lodi Memorial Hospital. Support commercial uses are
also permitted, subject to limitations described in the Zoning Ordinance. The
maximum FAR for this designation is 0.6.

Figure 4: Zoning
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The O (Office) zoning district is described as follows:

The O zoning district is applied to areas appropriate for administrative,
financial, business, professional, and medical offices. Support commercial
uses are also permitted, subject to limitations. The maximum FAR is 0.6.
The O zoning district is consistent with the office land use designation of the
general plan.

Development standards for the M zoning district are summarized below.

Table B: MCO Zone Development Standards

Setbacks
Front 10 feet
Street Side 10 feet
Side No setback required
Rear 10 feet
Floor Area Ratio 0.60
Height Limit Two stories, 35 feet
Landscaping Per Zoning Code Chapter 17.30
Parking Per Zoning Code Chapter 17.32




Existing Land Use

The site is currently vacant. The area around the project site is developed with office and
medial office uses, senior housing, and a church.

Aerial photos and street views of the project site are shown below.

Figure 5: Existing Site and Vicinity Aerial View
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Figure 6: Existing Site Aerial

ite'boundary is approximate. See detailed site plans for exact project boundary
Photos of the site and vicinity in their existing condition are shown below.

Figure 7a: Street Views of Site and Vicinity

View of project site from Sylvia Drive, Iooki southas



Figure 7b: Street Views of Site and Vicinity

View of project site from Sylvia Drive, looking southwest

Figure 7c: Street Views of Site and Vicinity

——

View of project site entry on S Fairmont venue, southwest



Figure 7d: Street Views of Site and Vicinity

Existing senior care facility at Sylvia Drive/Ham Lane
PROPOSED PROJECT
The proposed project is a senior care facility. From the applicant’s submittal:

This proposed project is to provide a facility for Senior Assisted and Memory Care
Residents (average age 84) (RCFE Residential Care Facility for the Elderly). The
building will be 2 story, approximately 56,000 sf for a total of 80 units. There is private
interior courtyard for activity as well as recreation spaces to the west and south, all
screened from public view.

The Assisted living portion will have 56 units with Studio, 1 Bedroom and 2 Bedroom
units.24 of the units will comprise a Memory Care Wing that will be self contained
withexclusive diningcommon, and outdoor areas.The site is 2.16 Acres, is an infill lot
with access from both Sylvia and Fairmont. It is complementary in use as it is adjacent
to the hospital, a skilled nursing/convalescent home and medical offices. The 2 story
height is within the zoning code. The design is upscale in nature, residential in
character, and will enhance the environment.This use is low intensity, and the parking
requirements and trip needs are also low intensity. The Lodi parking required is 60
required and 62 provided.The facility will have a commercial kitchen, dining areas,
activity areas, TV/Movie area, Fitness Center/ physical therapy/ and craft areas.

As noted earlier, the proposed senior care facility requires approval of a conditional use
permit by the Planning Commission.

Site Plan and Architecture

A site plan of the proposed development is shown below. The proposed building is located in
the center of the site, with parking (a total of 60 spaces) located north, east and south of the



Proposed Site Plan

Figure 8
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building. Most visitors are expected to park in the lot adjacent to Sylvia Drive, which staff

the other lots.

ing in

park



Figure 9: Building Elevations

Building Elevations and Floor Plans
The proposed building is shown below.
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Figure 10: Proposed Materials
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The design of the proposed facility reflects a generally “residential” character, and
incorporates materials often used into homes in Lodi: stucco, stacked stone concrete tile, and
concrete S-tile roofing. Proposed materials are shown in the figure above.

Site Plan, Parking and Pedestrian Access

An illustrative site plan showing proposed landscaping is shown below.
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Figure 11: lllustrative Site Plan
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The applicant’s description of the landscape concept:

The landscape design concept for Assisted Living, Lodi is to provide an enjoyable and
aesthetic space for employees and residents that fits within the landscape framework
of the existing neighborhood and the surrounding area, as well as the requirements of
the City. Plant material has been selected that performs well in the special conditions
of the San Joaquin Valley (Sunset Zone #14).

No high water use turf areas are included. Low and medium water use hardy trees,
shrubs and groundcover are proposed for the landscape around the site. The
landscape (and associated irrigation) has been designed to be compliant with City of
Lodi's Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO).

Special considerations have been provided in selection of plant material that respect
the needs of the facility as well as the customers. Clear and secure view corridors

have been provided to ensure safety of the residents entering and moving around the
site.
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The proposed includes 60 parking spaces, including 3 handicapped-accessible spots. Three
spaces are proposed to be provided with conduits to accommodate the future installation of
electric vehicle charging (installation is not proposed with this project).

Bicycle parking is not shown on the plan, but will need to be provided as discussed later in
this report.

Pedestrian access is provided via connections to the public sidewalk on Sylvia Drive.
Please see the discussion of parking lot shading later in this report.

ANALYSIS

The following sections address several topics associated with the proposed project:
Compliance with O zoning district development standards

Architecture and Landscape design

Landscaping and site improvements
Parking

Staff's analysis of these issues is provided below.

Compliance with O Development Standards

The O zoning district includes the following development standards, which are shown with
the proposed project’'s measurements. As shown, the project complies with the development

standards of the O zone.

Table C: M Zoning District Development Standards

M Standard Prop_osed Compliance
Project
Setbacks
Front 10 feet 60+ feet Yes
Street Side 10 feet NA (no street side NA
yard)

Side No setback NA Yes
required

Rear No setback NA Yes
required

Floor Area Ratio 0.60 0.60* Yes

Height Limit 70 feet 48 feet, 6 inches Yes

* Note: The applicant’s site plan shows “coverage” of 30%, which does not include the second
floor of the building. When both floors are calculated included, the floor area ratio is 0.60 (or
60%)

13



Architecture and Landscape Design

The Lodi Zoning Code does not include specific architectural design guidelines for office
1
uses.

Lacking specific design guidelines, staff reviewed the proposed buildings using generally
accepted criteria from the architecture profession and the following required findings for
approval of site plan and architectural review:

The applicable review authority may approve a site plan and architectural approval
application only after first finding that:

1. The design and layout of the proposed project would:

a. Be consistent with the development and design standards/guidelines of the
applicable zoning district;

b. Not interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring existing or future
developments, and not create traffic or pedestrian hazards;

c. Maintain and enhance the attractive, harmonious, and orderly development
contemplated by this development code; and

d. Provide a desirable environment for its occupants, neighbors, and visiting public
through good aesthetic use of durable materials, texture, and color. [Zoning Code
17.40.020.E]

Criteria_1a: “Consistent with the development and design standards/guidelines of the
applicable zoning district.:

Staff Analysis: The proposed development is consistent with the development standards of
the O zoning district, as shown earlier in this report. As discussed above, the Zoning Code
does not have specific design guidelines for the O zoning district.

Criteria_1b: “Not interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring existing or future
developments, and not create traffic or pedestrian hazards”

Staff Analysis: The proposed project would place a relatively low-intensity residential-type
use in the vicinity of similar uses. Staff does not anticipate that the project will affect the use
or enjoyment of surrounding properties. With regard to traffic and pedestrian access, the
project has been reviewed by the Public Works department, which determined that the
proposed improvements comply with City standards.

Critera_1c: “Maintain and enhance the attractive, harmonious, and orderly development
contemplated by this development code”

Staff Analysis: Staff feels that the design of the proposed project reflects the level of quality
desired in Lodi. The design includes:

! The “Commercial design guidelines” in Zoning Code section 17.20.050 are specific to “... the
commercial areas of Lodi” and are clearly designed to address development in downtown Lodi and
similar areas.
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A variety of quality materials used in appropriate locations on the building

A clear base, middle, and top of the building

A clear, covered front entry

Articulation on all of the building facades to avoid long, unbroken walls

Detailing around doorways and windows and on the walls to create visual relief and
shadows

e Detailing at a consistent level on all sides of the building

Staff is in general agreement with the proposed design, which is the result of discussion
between staff and the applicant. However, staff suggests the following minor additions to the
stone accents on the building, and has included a proposed condition of approval to require
additional stone accent material in these locations:

e Extending the stone accent material upward on all sides of both corner turrets in the
locations shown.

¢ Extending the stone accent material upward on both the building and the supports of
the entry feature in the locations shown.

Extend Stone Extend Stone

Cladding on Cladding on NORTH ELEVATION

. SCALE: 1/8" - 1-0"
All Sides Columns and FACING SYLVIA DRIVE
Building
Parking

The Zoning Code requires parking for “Senior congregate facilities” as follows:

e 0.5 space for each residential unit for residents
e 1 space for every 4 residential units for guests and staff

Based on these standards, the project requires 59 parking spaces:

e 78x0.5=39
e 78/4=20
e TOTAL Required: 59 spaces

The proposed project includes 60 parking spaces, which exceeds the number required by the
Zoning Code.

The Lodi Zoning Code requires that commercial uses provide at least 4 bicycle parking stalls
or 20 percent of required off-street parking, whichever is greater. For the proposed project,
this results in a requirement for 12 bicycle parking spaces (59 x 0.2 = 11.8). The applicant
proposes to locate four bicycle parking spaces inside the building for staff; a proposed
condition of approval is included to reflect this.

15



Parking Lot Shading

The Lodi Zoning Code seeks to ensure that parking areas will have shade for both aesthetics
and for the comfort of patrons and employees. The most direct standard is:

"Landscaped areas within or adjacent to the parking area shall provide for a minimum
of one shade tree for every four parking stalls. Depending on type and size of shade
tree, requirements may be modified by the City Site Plan and Architectural Review
Committee." [Zoning Code 17.32.070.D.2]

Staff interprets this requirement to require that parking spaces alternate with trees every
fourth space, providing shade throughout the parking lot. Staff views this as important in this
particular case for the comfort of both visitors and staff, especially during Lodi’'s hot summer
months.

The Code also includes "General Design Considerations" for parking areas that includes a
variety of factors including,

"Shading the parking lot by means of canopy trees or other landscaping." [Zoning
Code 17.32.110.A.1.i]

The Code also requires that,
"Tree well and planting islands shall have a minimum dimension of eight feet and be
excavated to a depth of three feet and filled with amended soil as necessary." [Zoning

Code 17.32.110.F.9]

However, as shown in the applicant’'s submittal, most of the parking spaces (approximately
41 of 60) have no shading:

16
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The applicant has indicated that shading will be provided via:

¢ Adding trees to the parking area adjacent to Sylvia Drive
¢ Shading the spaces on the southern project boundary with solar panels

Both of these solutions are acceptable to staff. Recommended conditions of approval are

included to require the submittal of revised plans showing sufficient shading before building
permits are issued.

FINDINGS

The Lodi Municipal Code (Section 17.14.040 F) requires that the SPARC make the following
findings in order to approve a site plan and architectural review application:

1. The design and layout of the proposed project would:

a. Be consistent with the development and design standards/guidelines of the applicable
zoning district;

17



b. Not interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring existing or future
developments, and not create traffic or pedestrian hazards;

c. Maintain and enhance the attractive, harmonious, and orderly development
contemplated by this development code; and

d. Provide a desirable environment for its occupants, neighbors, and visiting public
through good aesthetic use of durable materials, texture, and color.

2. The proposed development:

a. Would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious
to the properties or improvements in the vicinity; and

b. Has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the Lodi Environmental Review Guidelines [Zoning Code 17.040.020.E]

Staff's recommendations are shown below:

la.

1b.

1c.

1d.

2a.

The design and layout of the proposed project would be consistent with the development
and design standards/guidelines of the applicable zoning district;

Analysis: The proposed building complies with the development standards of the O
district, including minimum and maximum height, floor area ratio, and parking. The project
will provide more parking than is required by the Zoning Code.

The design and layout of the proposed project would not interfere with the use and
enjoyment of neighboring existing or future developments, and not create traffic or
pedestrian hazards;

Analysis: The proposed project will not create any impediments to surrounding
developments. The project includes safe pedestrian access into the site from adjacent
public sidewalks.

The design and layout of the proposed project would maintain and enhance the attractive,
harmonious, and orderly development contemplated by this development code; and

Analysis: The project’'s design, colors, and materials are appropriate for the type of
building, and reflect a high level of design and quality.

The design and layout of the proposed project would provide a desirable environment for
its occupants, neighbors, and visiting public through good aesthetic use of durable
materials, texture, and color.

Analysis: The proposed project includes colors consistent with the type of building, and
would be constructed with durable materials and finishes.

The proposed development would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity; and

Analysis: There is no evidence in the record to suggest that the proposed hotel would
result in any detriments to the public health, safety, or welfare. The project has been
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designed to be consistent with the Zoning Code and applicable public works, building,
and other codes and requirements.

2b. Has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
and the Lodi Environmental Review Guidelines.

Analysis: The proposed project is exempt from environmental review per CEQA section
15332, as discussed below.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project meets the criteria for a Class 32 exemption per CEQA Guidelines
section 15332. CEQA defines projects in Class 32 as follows:

“Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the conditions
described in this section.

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.”

The project complies with all of these requirements:

a) The project is consistent with the Lodi General Plan, which designates the industrial land
use district for a mix of uses including “general service,” which includes the proposed

hotel use. The O (Office) land use district allows hotels with a Use Permit.

b) The project site is within the city, surrounded by existing development, and less than five
acres in size.

c) The project site has been entirely developed in the past and contains no habitat for
wildlife species.

d) The project is not expected to result in any traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality
impact. The types of uses expected to occur in the proposed building are typical of the O
zoning district and the surrounding area, and would not generate significant levels of
traffic, noise, or other impacts.

e) The project site is served with all needed utilities by the City and other agencies.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Staff's recommended conditions of approval for the proposed project are included in the
attachments to this report.

19



PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Legal Notice for this item was published in the Lodi News Sentinel on Saturday, October 03,
2020. Forty-seven (47) public hearing notices were sent to all property owners of record
within a 300-foot radius of the project site as required by California State Law §65091(a)3.
Public notice also was mailed to interested parties who expressed their interest of the project.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

Staff recommends that the SPARC approve Site Plan and Architectural Review PL2020-028,
subject to the attached conditions of approval.

Should the Commission agree with staff's recommendation, the following motion is
suggested:

“I move that the Site Plan and Architectural Review Commission approve site
plan and architectural review PL2020-019, subject to the conditions of approval.”

ALTERNTIVE SPARC ACTIONS
e Approve the request with attached or alternate conditions
¢ Deny the project

e Continue the item to a future SPARC meeting

Respectfully Submitted,

Eric Norris John Della Monica
Contract Planner Community Development Director
ATTACHMENTS:

A. Detailed Plans
B. Conditions of Approval
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Eric
Make the equipment room smaller. Eliminate roll-up doors, replace with standard 4’ doors.

Eric
Eliminate wing walls.

Eric
Replace door with window or fixed door *or* show access to the door on the site plan.
Can this room be accessed from the inside instead?

Eric
Replace door with window *or* show access to the door on the site plan.

Eric
Eliminate exterior door. Provide access through Room 104.

Eric
See Site Plan comments. Need to show details for wall/fence enclosing the outdoor area for the Active Memory Care.

Eric
Make these doors fixed *or* show exterior access on the site plan. If exterior access is provided, also need to show screening/enclosure.

Eric
Eliminate wing walls here. These are not shown on the elevations.

Eric

Eric

Eric

Eric

17143
Sticky Note
SEE SITE PLAN FOR DETAILS.  METAL FENCE,  REQUIRED BY LICINSING TO BE 84" 

17143
Sticky Note
WING WALLS REMOVED.

17143
Sticky Note
WING WALLS REMOVED


17143
Sticky Note
MODIFIED DOORS AND WINDOWS AND ACCESS TO DOORS.  ELEC ROOM CHANGED TO INTERIOR ACCESS

17143
Sticky Note
MODIFIED ROOM TO ACCOMODATE ACCESS FOR EQUIPMENT,  MADE SHORTER AND NARROWER AND ADDED 2  4'X6'8" DOORS


17143
Sticky Note
MODIFIED TO ACCOMODATE SITE PLAN REVISED FOR SIDEWALK ENTRY.



17143
Sticky Note
ACCESS TO ELEVATOR THROUGH EXTERIOR DOOR MODIFIED TO APPEAR SIMILAR TO OFFICE ACCES DOOR ON MIRROR SIDE OF ELEVATION.


17143
Sticky Note
SEE ALL DOORS ON REVISED 1ST FLOOR PLAN,  AND SITE PLAN.  REMOVED SOME DOORS AND REPLACED WITH COMPIMENTARY
WINDOWS. THIS DOOR WAS REMOVED.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning Application Number and Description: Project No. PL2020-028 — Site Plan and Architectural Review to construct a new
senior assisted living center and associated parking, landscaping, and site improvements on a 2.16-acre site at 1108 Sylvia Drive.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 033-08-13, -14, -16, -19

SPARC Review Date: October 14, 2020

- Timing/ Enforcement/ Verification
Conditions of Approval . A (Date and
Implementation Monitoring -
Signature)

General Conditions/Requirements

1. | The applicant shall review and sign below verifying the “Acceptance of the Must be Planning
Conditions of Approval” and return the signed page to the Lodi Planning | completed to Division
Division. Project approval is not final until a signed copy of these | finalize approval
conditions is filed with the City.

Applicant Signature Date
Print Name

2. | The applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, Ongoing Planning
and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, Division

agencies, and instrumentalities thereof, from any and all claims, demands,
law suits, writs of mandamus, and other actions and proceedings (whether
legal, equitable, declaratory, administrative, or adjudicatory in nature), and
alternative dispute resolutions procedures (including but not limited to
arbitrations, mediations, and other such procedures) (collectively

Conditions of Approval Page 1 of 9




Project No. PL2020-028 SP Sylvia Assisted Living Facility

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

“Actions”), brought against the City, and/or any of its officials, officers,
employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof,
that challenge, attack, or seek to modify, set aside, void, or annul any
action of, or any permit or approval issued by, the City and/or any of its
officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and
instrumentalities thereof (including actions approved by the voters of the
City), for or concerning the project, whether such Actions are brought
under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning and
Zoning Law, the Subdivisions Map Act, Code of Civil Procedure Section
1085 or 1094.5, or any other state, federal, or local statute, law, ordinance,
rule, regulation, or any decision of a court of competent jurisdiction. It is
expressly agreed that the City shall have the right to approve, which
approval will not be unreasonably withheld, the legal counsel providing the
City’s defense, and that applicant shall reimburse City for any costs and
expenses directly and necessarily incurred by the City in the course of the
defense. City shall promptly notify the applicant of any Action brought and
City shall cooperate with applicant in the defense of the Action.

3. | The project shall be developed in accordance with the Site Plan and Ongoing Planning
Architectural Review approved by the SPARC-on October 14, 2020, Division
including the approved site plan, architectural elevations, etc., including all
changes required by these conditions of approval

4. | This approval is contingent upon obtaining a Use Permit for the proposed Ongoing Planning
use. Division

5. | This approval does not include signs. Signs shall be subject to separate Ongoing Planning
review and approval by the Planning Division to ensure compliance with Division
the sign regulations in the Lodi Zoning Code.

6. | The applicant shall comply with all of the conditions from the Public Ongoing Public Works

Works Department, attached.

Conditions of Approval Page 2 of 19




Project No. PL2020-028 SP Sylvia Assisted Living Facility

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
7. | The applicant shall comply with all of the conditions from the Building and | prior to issuance Building
Safety Division, attached. of building Division
permit
8. | The applicant shall comply with all of the conditions from the Electrical Ongoing Lodi Electric

Utility, attached.

Utility Depart.

Prior to Issuance of Building Permit

9. | The applicant shall submit a photometric plan showing compliance with | Priortoissuance Planning
Building Code, including a minimum of one footcandle of light from all of bU”d_lng Division
building exits to safe dispersal areas. permit

10.| Landscape plans which are in substantial conformance with the project | Prior to issuance Planning
plans as approved by the SPARC shall be submitted to and approved by the of building Division
Planning Director. permit
A licensed Landscape Architect shall prepare the plans.

All landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the requirements
of Zoning Code Chapter 17.30, Landscaping, and other applicable codes
and requirements.

11.| Landscape plans shall be submitted to the City which include the following: | Prior to issuance Planning

of building Division
a. Complete project title and address. permit

b. Square footage of on-site landscape (and off-site where applicable).
c. Plan preparation date.
d. City of Lodi project number PL2020-019 shall be shown on all plans.

e. Match lines, limit lines, property lines, project limit lines.

Conditions of Approval
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Project No. PL2020-028 SP Sylvia Assisted Living Facility

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

f. The following items need to be located on the site plan and a detail
identifying them: walls, fences, easements, right-of-way, street
names, building footprint(s).

g. Dimensioned setbacks for all buildings and parking areas.

h. All existing trees and major shrubs, indicating whether they are to
remain or be removed

i. Owner/developer name, address, telephone number, facsimile
number, project manager's name, email.

j.  Planting Plans and Irrigation Design Plans shall be prepared by a
landscape architect licensed by the State of California. The licensed
landscape architect shall sign the plans verifying that the plans
comply with this City of Lodi Water Efficient Regulations. Include
Landscape Architects name, registration number, address, telephone
number, and email.

k. Provide intended irrigation approach/written statement of the type of
irrigation design approach and equipment intended to be utilized for
the subsequent construction plans.

I.  Plant legend, including the following:
= Botanical Name
= Common Name
= Container Size

= On-center spacing (not required for trees)

Conditions of Approval
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Project No. PL2020-028 SP Sylvia Assisted Living Facility

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

=  WUCOLS rating (very low, low, moderate, high)

m. A note that all exposed surfaces of non-turf areas (soil area) within
the landscape area shall be identified to receive a minimum of 3-inch
layer of mulch.

n. Notes, details, and specifications shall be included.

o. Landscape plans shall be drawn at a scale of 20 feet equal to 1 foot or

larger.
12.| Trees shall be installed at the following minimum sizes: Prior to issuance Planning
e Arborvitae, EIm, Oak, and Maple Trees: 24-inch box of b:r'rlndi'tng Division
e All Other Trees: 15-gallon P
13.| The applicant shall provide details.on the design of bicycle racks and/or | Prior to issuance Planning
lockers providing for at least 8/bicycles outside of the building and 4 of building Division
bicycles inside the building for review and approval by the Planning permit
Director.
14.| The applicant shall provide revised landscaping plans showing compliance | Prior to issuance Planning
with shading requirements for the parking area that include either one tree of building Division
for every four parking spaces (alternating trees and parking spaces) or permit
another method acceptable to the Community Development Director to
provide shade (such as solar panels or a similar shade structure.
15.| The applicant shall complete a Parcel Merger to combine the four existing | Prior to issuance Planning
parcels. of building Division
permit

16.| The applicant shall submit revised elevations which show the use of the
stone accent material in the areas shown in the figure below. This shall

Conditions of Approval Page 5 of 19




Project No. PL2020-028 SP Sylvia Assisted Living Facility

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

include:

e Extending the stone accent material upward on all sides of both corner
turrets in the locations shown.

e Extending the stone accent material upward on both the building-and the
supports of the entry feature in the locations shown.

Extend Stone Extend tn

Cladding on Cladding on NORTH ELEVATION

All Sides Columns and FACING SYLVILX“DIﬁI\]}'tI]-]:
Building

Prior to Issuance of Final Certificate of Occupancy

17. | All required landscaping and irrigation systems-shall be installed in a | Prior to Issuance

condition acceptable to-the City.  If the Project Landscape Architect has
provided inspection of the landscaping, the Project Landscape Architect
shall provide the City with a Certificate of Compliance stating that the
landscaping was installed per the approved plans. The City will review the
Certificate of Compliance and conduct inspections to ensure that the
landscape installation is in compliance with the approved landscape plans.

of Final
Certificate of
Occupancy

Planning
Division

Conditions of Approval
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PL2020-028 SP CoA Attachment - Public Works

0@9 MEMORANDUM, City of Lodi, Public Works Department

(:‘v(ll-'o‘%‘\\v
To: Community Development Director
From: City Engineer / Deputy Public Works Director
Date: September 21, 2020

Subject: SPARC Request for 1108, 1120, 1132 Sylvia Drive and 811 South
Fairmont Avenue (APN: 033-080-13, 14, 16, and 19)

File #PL2020-028 SP — Senior Assisted and Memory Care Facility

The Public Works Department has the following comments regarding the approval of the
SPARC review for 1108, 1120, 1132 Sylvia Drive and 811 South Fairmont Avenue:

1. Project design and construction shall be in compliance with applicable terms and
conditions of the City’s Stormwater Management Plan (SMP), and shall employ
the Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the SMP.

a. Stormwater Development Standards will be required for this project.

b. State-mandated, year around construction site inspections to assure
compliance with the City of Lodi Storm Discharge Permit are required.
The fee for the inspections is the responsibility of the developer.

2. Submit a Project Stormwater Plan for a hydromodification project in compliance
with the Multi-Agency Post-Construction Stormwater Standards Manual (PCSP)
as adopted by City Council on November 4, 2015.

3. All City Right-of-Way (ROW) and Public Utility Easements (PUEs) shall be
identified and labeled. All structures, including trees and signs, shall be located
outside all City ROW and PUEs.

4. Dedicate any necessary public utility easements for the construction of public
improvements.

5. Per City of Lodi Design Standards Section 2.4 and 4.4 the City allows one water
and wastewater service per parcel. All excess and/or unused water and
wastewater services shall be abandoned at the developer’s expense.

6. As a matter of information, there are no public wastewater and storm drain mains
in Sylvia Drive. If the property does not have existing wastewater or storm drain
services or if the current services shall be upsized, public wastewater and storm
drain mains may need to be installed in Sylvia Drive or the services may need to
come from Fairmont Avenue.

7. All property dedicated to the City of Lodi shall be free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances and without cost to the City of Lodi and free and clear of
environmental hazards, hazardous materials or hazardous waste. Developer
shall prepare and submit a hazardous materials report and shall indemnify the
City against any and all hazardous materials and/or ground water contamination
for all property/easements dedicated to the City.

\\cvcfilv02\pubwks$\WP\DEV_SERV\Developments\Commercial-Industrial\Sylvia 1132 1108\PL2020-028\PL2020-028 SP
Sylvia 1108 1120 1132 Fairmont 811 S Senior Facility_revised.doc
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Remove and replace all damaged or non ADA-conforming sidewalk and
driveways fronting the subject parcel in conformance with City of Lodi Standard
Plans.

Installation of an appropriately sized grease waste interceptor shall be in
compliance with City of Lodi Standard Plan 204, if required.

If fire service is needed it shall be installed according to the City of Lodi Design
Standards § 4.403.

As a matter of information, the on-site water system may need to be looped and
should be considered in the design.

Due to the presence of a water pump, a private reduced pressure backflow
device assembly conforming to City of Lodi Standard Plan 413 will be required on
the water service.

The parking lot shall be designed in conformance with City of Lodi Standard Plan
134.

Provide an on-site fire truck turning analysis.

The trash enclosure shall conform to the CASQA Development BMP Handbook
Section SD-32 and shall be wide enough to provide separate containers for
recyclable materials and other solid waste.

Irrigation plans and plantings shall conform to the Model Water Efficient
Landscaping Ordinance (MWELOQO) per the Governor's Executive Order B-29-12
adopted on December 31, 2015.

As required by the California Green Building Code (CALGreen), project shall
participate in the Construction and Demolition Recycling Program.

All project design and construction shall be in compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA). Project compliance with ADA standards is the
developer’s responsibility.

Prior to any work within City Right-of- Way and Public Utility Easements, the
applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit issued by the Public Works
Department.

All existing survey monuments are to be preserved per California Senate Bill
1467. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that monuments are properly
protected and/or perpetuated. If any of the monuments are to be disturbed or are
near the area of construction, a licensed surveyor must confirm that the
monuments have been protected and/or perpetuated and the appropriate
documentation has been recorded.

Obtain the following permits:
a. Building permit issued by the City of Lodi Building Division.

b. Encroachment Permit issued from the City of Lodi Public Works
Department for any work within the City’s public right of way or on existing
public water, wastewater, and storm drain infrastructure.

c. NPDES Construction General Permit (SWPPP).



22. Payment of the following fees prior to building permit issuance unless noted
otherwise:

d. Fees and charges for services performed by City forces per the Public
Works Fee and Service Charge Schedule.

e. Installation of water and wastewater services by City Forces if property
does not have existing services or current services shall be upsized.

f. Abandonment of existing water and wastewater services by City Forces, if
applicable.

g. Water meter installation fees.
h. Regional Transportation Impact Fee (RTIF).
i. Encroachment permit fee.

j. Stormwater Compliance Inspection Fee prior to building permit issuance
or commencement of construction operations, whichever occurs first.

23. Payment of the following fee prior to temporary occupancy or occupancy of the
building unless noted otherwise:

k. Development Impact Mitigation Fees per the Public Works Fee and
Service Charge Schedule.

I.  County Facilities Fees.

(The fees referenced above are subject to periodic adjustment as provided
by the implementing ordinance/resolution. The fee charged will be that in
effect at the time of collection indicated above.)

24. Additional comments and conditions will be provided during the building permit
review process when more detailed plans are available.

approved via email; no
handwritten signatures required
during COVID-19

Lyman Chang

City Engineer/ Deputy Public Works Director
LCllc

Cc:

Assistant Engineer, Kiriu
Senior Engineer Technician, Wiman
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PL2020-028 SP CoA Attachment - Building

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Building Inspection Division
221 West Pine St./PO Box 3006, Lodi, CA 95241-1910
(209) 333-6714

Plan Reviewer's Name: Bob Vrabel Date Received: 09/21/20___

Project Description

Application Number: PL2020-028 Sp

Application Title: RCFE

Property Address or
Location:

1108 Sylvia Drive

Comments Due Date:

Building Safety & Review Comments

O

X

No comment

Comments are as follows:

General Comments:

The construction of the new building(s) and related site improvements shall require a building
permit. All plan submittals shall be based on the City of Lodi Building Regulations and
currently adopted 2019 California Building code. Please review our policy handouts for specific
submittal procedures.

All buildings and structures shall have the required fire separation distance separation to the
property lines and other structures as specified by the 2019 CBC, Table 602 or shall provide the
required fire rated protection of walls, limitations of protected and unprotected openings for each
structure, as per 2019 CBC, Sections 705, Tables 601, 602 ,705.8 and 716.5

Fire rated separation may be required between different occupancies in the building as per 2019
CBC, Section 508.4 and Table 508.4

Plans shall show fire rated separation between dwelling units in accordance with 2019 CBC,
Section 708 and fire rated horizontal assemblies between the 2™ floor residences and 1% floor
occupancies in accordance with Section 711. 2019 CBC, Section 420

Plans shall provide occupancy load calculations for each area of the building based on square
footage and the applicable occupant load factor from Table 1004.5. 2019 CBC, Section 1004.5

C:\Users\kchadwick\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Low\Content.|IE5\55P281J2\PL2020-
028%20SP%20Assisted%20Living%201108%20Sylvia[1].doc Page 1 of 5
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6. Where the occupant load of any area of the building exceeds 49, the plans shall show:

a) A minimum of two (2) exits that are separated by a minimum of 1/2 (1/3 in sprinklered
buildings) of the diagonal distance of the area served. 2019 CBC, Section 1007.1.1

b) Exit doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel. 2019 CBC, Section 1010.1.2.1

c) The exit doors and exit access doors shall be equipped with panic hardware. 2019 CBC,
Section 1010.1.10

d) A means of illuminating the egress path of travel in case of power failure, including path to the
egress doors, the corridor and the exterior landings. The emergency power system shall provide
back up power for the duration of at least 90 minutes and shall illuminate the path of travel at the
rate of an average of 1 foot candle at floor level. 2019 CBC, Sections 1008.1 thru 1008.3.5

e) Show locations of required illuminated exit signs. 2019 CBC, Section 1013

f) Provide complete and adequate details and locations of the required tactile exit signs at the
following locations:

1. Each grade-level exterior exit door shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the
word, “EXIT.”
2. Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of a stairway

or ramp shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the following words as appropriate:

a. “EXIT STAIR DOWN”
b. “EXIT RAMP DOWN"
C. “EXIT STAIR UP”
d. “EXIT RAMP UP”
3. Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of an exit

enclosure that does not utilize a stair or ramp, or by means of an exit passageway, shall be
identified by a tactile exit sign with the words “EXIT ROUTE.”

4. Each exit access door from an interior room or area that is required to have a visual
exit sign, shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words, “EXIT ROUTE.”
5. Each exit door through a horizontal exit shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the

words “TO EXIT.” 2019 CBC, Section 1013.4

7. Site Plan to show all building entrances and ground level exits shall be connected on an
accessible route to other buildings on the site, public transportation stops, accessible parking and
passenger loading zones and to public streets and sidewalks. 2019 CBC, Sections 11B-206.4.1,
11B-404, 11B-Division 4

8. Plans to specify walkways and sidewalks along accessible routes of travel (1) are continuously
accessible, (2) have maximum 1/2" changes in elevation, (3) are minimum 48" in width, (4) have
a maximum 2% cross slope, and (5) where necessary to change elevation at a slope exceeding
5% (i.e., 1:20) shall have ramps complying with 2019 CBC, Section 11B-405 or 11B-406 as
appropriate. Where a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not
separated by curbs, railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas
shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36” wide, complying with 2019 CBC,
Sections 11B-247.1 & 11B-705.1.2.5.

9. Plans to specify and show accessible parking spaces in compliance with 2019 CBC, Sections
11B-208.2, 11B-502 and Table 11B-208.2. At least one space shall be van accessible as per
2019 CBC, Section 11B-208.2.4.

C:\Users\kchadwick\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Low\Content.|IE5\55P281J2\PL2020-
028%20SP%20Assisted%20Living%201108%20Sylvia[1].doc Page 2 of 5




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Provide complete and adequate accessible parking details to specify and show:

1) A 9’ wide x 18’ deep accessible parking space(s) with 5’ wide striped access aisle. “Van
accessible” parking spaces shall be a minimum 12" wide x 18’ deep with a 5’ wide access aisle
or 9" wide with an 8’ wide access aisle. 2019 CBC, Section 11B-502.2

2) The access aisle(s) may be located on either side of the accessible parking space(s),
except “van accessible” parking spaces shall have the access aisle located on the passenger
side of the accessible parking space. Two accessible parking spaces shall be permitted to
share a common access aisle. 2019 CBC, Sections 11B-502.3.4, 11B-502.3

3) The access aisles shall be marked with a blue painted borderline around their perimeter.
The area within the blue borderlines shall be marked with hatched lines a maximum of 36” on
center in a color contrasting with the aisle surface, preferable blue or white. The words “NO
PARKING” shall be painted in 12" high white letters in each access aisle. 2019 CBC, Section
502.3.3

4) The accessible parking spaces and the access aisles shall not exceed 2% cross slope in
any direction. 2019 CBC, Section 11B-502.4

Plans to specify location and provide complete and adequate details of the following required
parking signage:

A. "Unauthorized vehicles..." signs at all driveway entrances, or located adjacent to and
visible from each accessible parking space. Indicate on the plans that the sign shall be
filled out with the correct appropriate information to become a permanent part of the sign
(Lodi Police Department, 209-333-6727). 2019 CBC, Section 11B-502.8

B. Specify permanently posted reflectorized parking space identification sign at each
accessible parking space, 70-sg. inches in area, and mounted a minimum of 60" (80"
when located in the path of travel) from bottom of sign to paving. Provide a "van
accessible" sign at appropriate parking spaces. The sign may also be posted on a wall at
the interior end of the parking space at a height of 36" above the finished walk or grade.
An additional sign below the symbol of accessibility shall state “Minimum Fine $250".
2019 CBC, Section 11B-502.6

C. Specify pavement-marking symbols at each accessible parking space. 2016 CBC,
Section 11B-502.6.4

Plans to specify and show all sales, service and information counters are a maximum of 34" high
or specify and show a minimum 36” wide counter area that is not more than 34" aff. . 2019 CBC,
Sections 11B-227, 11B-904.4

Plans to provide complete and adequate details for elevator to serve the second floor.
Additionally, the elevator(s) shall comply with 2019 CBC, Section 1124A. 2019 CBC, Section
11B-206.2.3

In buildings equipped with an elevator, all units are considered covered multi-family dwelling
units. Covered multi-family dwelling units shall be adaptable and accessible as specified by
2019 CBC, Sections 1128A.1, 1104A, 1106A.

Long and short term bicycle parking as required by the 2019 CGBC, Section 5.106.4 and
designated parking spaces for Clean Air/Van Pool/EV vehicles as required by the 2016 CGBC,
Section 5.106.5.2 shall be provided.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Plans shall show facilitation for future installations of Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment
(EVSE) for the charging of electric vehicles. The number of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging
spaces to be provided shall be as per the 2019 CGBS, Table 5.106.5.3.3. The plans shall
specify: 1) The type and locations of the EVSE(s), 2) Raceways that originate at the service
panel or subpanel serving the area, and shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed
location(s) of the charging equipment and into listed, suitable cabinets, boxes, enclosures or
equivalent. 3) Plan design shall be based on 40 amp minimum branch circuits. 4) Electrical
calculations shall substantiate the electric system design to include the rating of the equipment
and any on-site transformers and have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all required
EVs at its full rated amperage. 5) The service panel or sub-panel shall have sufficient capacity
to accommodate the required number of dedicated branch circuits for the future installation of
the EVSE. 6) Future EV charging spaces qualify as designated clean air vehicle spaces.
2019 CGBS, Section 5.106.5.3

Be aware, in determining the location(s) of the EVSE(s) to take into consideration accessibility
requirements for the future installation of EV charging spaces. Minimum number of accessible
EV charging spaces will be required as per 2019 CBC, Table 11B-228.3.2.1 at the time of
installation. Accessible EV charging spaces are required to comply with 2019 CBC, Section
11B-812 and to be located on an accessible route. The accessible EV charging spaces are
not considered accessible parking spaces for the purpose of calculating the minimum number
of accessible parking spaces as per 2019 CBC, Sections 11B-208.1, 11B-208.2, & Table 11B-
208.2

In addition to the restrooms provided for the guest rooms, plumbing fixtures will be required for
all other uses in the building. Unless the building meets one of the exceptions of 2019 CPC,
Section 422.2 (allowing a unisex restroom), separate toilet facilities shall be provided for each
sex. Plumbing occupant load shall be calculated using the plumbing occupant load factor
specified by 2019 CPC Table A for each area use. The required number of plumbing fixtures
(water closets, urinals, lavatories) shall be provided, as specified by 2019 CPC, Table 422.1.

The plans show the proposed building exceeds 6,000sqft. Lodi Municipal Code, Section
15.20.160 requires new buildings, 6,000sqft or more, to be equipped with an automatic fire
sprinkler system.

The Fire Sprinkler system shall be submitted under a separate permit and cover to the
Building Department by a C-16 licensed contractor.

A manual fire alarm and a smoke detection system is required by 2019 CFC, Section 907.2.8.
The Fire Alarm and Smoke Detection System shall be submitted under a separate permit and
cover to the Building Department by a C-10 licensed fire alarm contractor.

All automatic sprinkler systems shall require a fire department connection (FDC) in a location
approved by the Fire Chief. On site FDC'’s shall be within 50 feet on a fire hydrant unless
placed along a public street within 20 feet of the property line. FDC'’s shall be placed on the
same side of fire access roads as the fire hydrant. Plans to show the location of the Fire
Department Connection within the required distance to a hydrant.

The building is required to be protected by an automatic fire extinguishing system and
therefore an approved fire control room shall be provided. [LMC 15.20.180 & Lodi Fire
Standard D-01] Plans shall include a fire control room with the following:
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22.

a) Fire control rooms shall contain all fire sprinkler system control valves, fire alarm control
panels, extra fire sprinkler heads, and other fire equipment required by the Chief.

b) Fire control rooms shall be located within the building at a location approved by the Chief,
and shall be provided with a means to access the room directly from the exterior with an
approved door of minimum dimensions of 36” x 80".

c¢) Durable signage shall be provided on the exterior side of the access door to identify the fire
control room. The sign shall indicate “FIRE CONTROL ROOM” with 3” tall letters that contrast
with their background.

d) Keys shall be located within an approved Knox® Company key box located adjacent to the
main entrance door on the exterior of the building at 6’ above finished floor. Keys shall include
keys for manual pull stations, fire alarm control panel, breakaway locks for P1V, locks for OS
&Y chains and exterior doors and essential rooms as determined by the Chief.

e) Fire control rooms for commercial buildings shall be a minimum dimension of 5’ x 7’ not less
than 35 square feet.

f) The fire sprinkler riser shall be located at least 12” from any wall. Fire riser SHALL NOT
block doorway.

g) The fire equipment room may contain other building service equipment. This other
equipment shall not be within 3’ in front of any fire equipment in the room. Rooms may be
enlarged to share with other equipment such as electrical. However rooms may not be used as
storage areas.

Plans to specify and show a fire access lane to extend within 150’ of all portions of the
structure. Fire access lane to be a minimum of 24’ wide. Dead end fire access lanes in
excess of 150’ in length shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire
apparatus. Further, amend plans to specify and show fire lane striping (red curb or stripe with
“Fire Lane” in 4” high white letters, 34" stroke at intervals not less than 50’) and fire lane sign at
the entrance and the extremity of the lane. 2016 CFC, Section 503.1 and LMC 15.20.080
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PL2020-028 SP CoA Attachment - LEU

ELECTRIC UTILITY DEPARTMENT

Memorandum
TO: Applicant of Senior Assisted Living / Memory Care Facility, 1108 Sylvia Dr.
FROM: Sr. Power Engineer, Tim Conn
DATE: September 22, 2020

SUBJECT: Site plan comments

The Electric Utility recently reviewed a site plan for a proposed Senior Assisted Living /
Memory Care Facility at 1108 Sylvia Drive and provides the following comments:

1. We reiterate our comments from 7/20/2020, attached below.

2. At this preliminary stage, it is impossible to know what the final utility design will
look like, however, the project should anticipate the placement of various pieces
of utility infrastructure with various space and clearance requirements — parking
spaces are often times the most ideally located and suited for utility
infrastructure.

3. At this preliminary stage, it is impossible to know what the final utility design will
look like, however, it is likely the project will need to dedicate various PUE
covering the electric utility infrastructure; both new infrastructure, as well as any
existing not already within a PUE.

4. The applicant has identified a location as, “Elec Panel Location” The utility is
unclear if the applicant is proposing this location for a main service panel or for a
sub-panel. The Utility does not have enough information at this time to approve
of a main service panel location. Under certain circumstances, the Utility can
approve metering inside a “utility room”, subject to meeting all Utility
requirements as well as any other NEC clearances and Building Code
requirements. Among the deficiencies with the identified location noted at this
stage, the location does not have an outside door and does have an interior door,
further, it is unclear what other equipment may be proposed to co-exist in this
space.

Thank you, and we look forward to your project.

Page 1 of 3
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7/20/2020 comments:
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